502142690 11/28/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wing-kin HUI	02/14/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Energy Wood Limited	
Street Address:	nit A, 8/F, Hing Win Industrial Building, 110 How Ming Street	
City:	Kwun Tong	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12273536

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7032058050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-205-8000

Email: mailroom@bskb.com, corums@bskb.com

Correspondent Name: Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Birch, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 747

Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4030-0290M
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James M. Slattery

Total Attachments: 3

source=20121128Assignment#page1.tif source=20121128Assignment#page2.tif source=20121128Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029366 FRAME: 0064

ASSIGNMENT

I, Wing-kin HUI, hereinafter ASSIGNOR of Unit A, 8/F, Industrial Bldg, 110 How Ming Street, Kwun Tong, HONG KONG, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Energy Wood Limited, a company registered under the laws of Hong Kong, and doing business in Hong Kong, hereinafter ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to my invention for POOL CLEANING VEHICLE HAVING SIDE VENTS AND DUCTS as described and claimed in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, Serial No. 12/273,536 on Nov.18, 2008 and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND EMPOWER ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to make applications for patent or other form of protection for our invention referenced above, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us, and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in our names, at its election.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent

martin.hui:Public:CIP-Applications:Filed:Filed-2008:8A04PWT-PCSideVent:US-Filing:PWT8A04-1941 Assn.doc JHUI1941 ASSIGNMENT ATTORNEY DOCKET: JHUI1941

14th February 2009

which may be granted therefor in **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of **ASSIGNEE** execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to **ASSIGNEE**, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said **ASSIGNEE** as the sole assignee.

AND I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

2

AND I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Florham, this 14 day of 2001.

Wing-kin HU

3

2111:11941